
 
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION 
451 SOUTH STATE STREET, ROOM 406  WWW.SLCGOV.COM 
PO BOX 145480 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114-5480  TEL 801-535-7757 FAX 801-535-6174 

PLANNING DIVISION 
DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS 

MEMORANDUM 
  
 

 
To: Salt Lake City Historic Landmark Commission 

From:  Amy Thompson, (801) 535-7281, amy.thompson@slcgov.com  

Date: January 15, 2020 

Re: New Construction Approval Time Extension Request – 563 & 567 E 600 South 

 
ACTION REQUIRED: Vote on granting a one year time extension for New Construction approval 

at 563 E 600 South. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Grant a year-long time extension for the New Construction approval to 

expire on January 3, 2021.  
  
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:   
The New Construction (PLNHLC2017-00555) received Historic Landmark Commission approval on 
December 7, 2018. The Historic Landmark Commission approved a one-year time extension on 
January 3, 2019. Since that time, the applicant submitted a subdivision application for a preliminary 
plat for City approval. During that review process, some fire issues came up and the applicant has 
been working to address those. 
 
A Certificate of Appropriateness for New Construction expires in one year “unless a building permit 
has been issued or complete building plans have been submitted to the division of building services 
and licensing.” The applicant has not submitted complete building plans to the Building Services 
Department and has not obtained any building permits for work on the development at this time. As 
such, they must request an extension to maintain their original approval. 
 
The Historic Landmark Commission may grant extensions for approvals for up to one additional year. 
An extension would push the expiration of the Certificate of Appropriateness for New Construction to 
December 7, 2020. If the extension is approved, the applicant will need to obtain a building permit or 
submit complete building plans to Building Services before that date, or else request another 
extension. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   
 
A. Time Extension Request Letter 
B. Original Record of Decision Letter  
C. Original Certificate of Appropriateness 

mailto:amy.thompson@slcgov.com


ATTACHMENT A:  TIME EXTENSION REQUEST LETTER 

 
 
  



04 December 2019 

 
Attn To: Salt Lake City Historic Landmark Commission   
Re: 6 x 6 Mixed Use (PLNHLC2017-00555)  

 

Planning & Zoning Staff:  

We request a time extension for the new construction of a mixed use building and 
associated demolition of a noncontributing structure at approximately 563 & 567 East 
600 South. This project was originally approved by the Historic Landmark Commission 
(HLC) on December 7, 2017. The preliminary plat for staff approval was submitted on 
September 6, 2018; however, due to unexpected changes per the Fire Department’s 
request, we were unable to submit plans for building permit review until said changes 
were approved. In response to this, a time extension was requested and approved by 
the HLC (on January 4, 2019) for a one year extension to January 3, 2020. Due to 
delays/requirements with the Fire Department and Rocky Mountain Power, we are 
requesting an extension of time in order to properly meet the needs of both entities 
while still staying true to the approved design and other city ordinance requirements.  

Please contact me with any questions. Thank you, in advance.  

Sincerely,  

 
Kristen Clifford  
Project Manager  
 



ATTACHMENT B:  2018 RECORD OF DECISION  

  





http://www.slcgov.com/planning/planning-2018-historic-landmark-commission


ATTACHMENT C:  ORIGINAL COA 

 

 



 

          

 

CERTIFICATE OF 

APPROPRIATENESS 

 

Central City 

 

      

  

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Petition No. PLNHLC2017-00555 

Reviewed By: Amy Thompson 
 

   

       

          

              

              

 

            

Address of Subject Property: 563 E 600 S  

Project Name: 600 S Mixed Use 

Name of Applicant: Kristen Clifford 

Address of Applicant: 1194 E Woodstock Ave. 
MURRAY CITY, UT 84121 

E-mail Address of Applicant: kristenwclifford@gmail.com 

Ordinance Standards: 21A.34.020.H 

Design Guidelines this project meets: Apartment and Multi-Family Design Guidelines & 
Commercial Design Guidelines 

Are there attached plans or photographs? Site Plan, drawings, elevations, and Record of 
Decision letter.  

Date of HLC Approval:  12/7/2017 Date of Administrative Approval:   

 

    

            

Description of Approved Work: New Construction of a mixed use building with ground-floor 
commercial, one ground floor residential unit, and two upper stories containing 3 residential units at 
approximately 563 & 567 E 600 South. The proposal includes demolition of an existing commercial building 
on the subject property that is noncontributing to the Historic District, an existing historic duplex will be 
retained. Construction shall meet all zoning ordinance requirements, and the applicant will coordinate with 
all city departments for applicable approvals.  
 
Proposal Details: (See attached approved plans): 
 
Staff Analysis and Findings: This item was considered and the request was approved with conditions at 
the December 7, 2017 Historic Landmark Commission meeting. Approval of details, consistent with the 
design as approved, are attached. Please see the staff report for the meeting for a thorough analysis. A link to 
the staff report and record of decision is provided below: 
 

December 7, 2017 Staff Report: http://www.slcdocs.com/Planning/HLC/2017/555.pdf 
December 7, 2017 Record of Decision: http://www.slcdocs.com/Planning/HLC/2017/127ROD.pdf 
 

 

 

  

            

Note: Please submit your plans and this Certificate of Appropriateness to the Building Services 
Division in Room 215 for permit issuance 

 

  

     
       

    SLC Planning Division 
451 S State, Room 406 
PO Box 145480 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-5480 
Telephone: (801) 535-7757 

 

       

            

            

 

Signature of Planner  
 

   

http://www.slcdocs.com/Planning/HLC/2017/555.pdf
http://www.slcdocs.com/Planning/HLC/2017/127ROD.pdf
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A400 BUILDING SECTIONS

ARCHITECTURAL

VICINITY MAP

DRAWING INDEX

AN APPROXIMATELY 7,598 SF 3-STORY NEW CONSTRUCTION MIXED-USE BUILDING LOCATED IN SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 
WITH 1,286 SF EXTERIOR TERRACE SPACE.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY

Section 420 Groups I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3 and R-4.

420.1 General.

Occupancies in Groups I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3 and R-4 shall comply with the 
provisions of Sections 420.1 through 420.6 and other applicable provisions of 
this code.

420.2 Separation Walls.

Walls separating dwelling units in the same building, walls separating sleeping 
units in the same building and walls separating dwelling or sleeping units from 
other occupancies contiguous to them in the same building shall be constructed 
as fire partitions in accordance with Section 708.

420.3 Horizontal Separation.

Floor assemblies separating dwelling units in the same buildings, floor 
assemblies separating sleeping units in the same building and floor assemblies 
separating dwelling or sleeping units from other occupancies contiguous to 
them in the same building shall be constructed as horizontal assemblies in 
accordance with Section 711.

420.4.1 Refuge Area.

Refuge areas shall be provided within each smoke compartment. The size of 
the refuge area shall accommodate the occupants and care recipients from the 
adjoining smoke compartment. Where a smoke compartment is adjoined by two 
or more smoke compartments, the minimum area of the refuge area shall 
accommodate the largest occupant load of the adjoining compartments. The 
size of the refuge area shall provide the following: 

1. Not less than 15 net square feet (1.4 m2) for each care recipient. 
2. Not less than 6 net square feet (0.56 m2) for other occupants. 

Areas or spaces permitted to be included in the calculation of the refuge area 
are corridors, lounge or dining areas and other low-hazard areas.

420.5 Automatic Sprinkler System.

Group R occupancies shall be equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler 
system in accordance with Section 903.2.8. Group I-1 occupancies shall be 
equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 
Section 903.2.6. Quickresponse or residential automatic sprinklers shall be 
installed in accordance with Section 903.3.2.

420.6 Fire Alarm Systems and Smoke Alarms.

Fire alarm systems and smoke alarms shall be provided in Group I-1, R- 1, R-2 
and R-4 occupancies in accordance with Sections 907.2.6, 907.2.8, 907.2.9 and 
907.2.10, respectively. Single-or multiple- station smoke alarms shall be 
provided in Groups I-1, R-2, R-3 and R-4 in accordance with Section 907.2.11.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

SYMBOLS LIST
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DEMOLITION
SITE PLAN

A001

6x6 CENTRAL
CITY

567 EAST 600 SOUTH
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102

600S MIXED USE PROJECT

 1" = 10'-0"1 SITE PLAN - EXISTING

1. SEE SITE SURVEY FOR EXISTING GRADE 
INFORMATION

SITE PLAN NOTES



SINGLE FAMILY
EXISTING RESIDENCE

16-06-477-022

EXISTING DUPLEX
16-06-477-021

EXISTING PARKING LOT
16-06-477-024

EXISTING APARTMENT BUILDING
16-06-477-025

EXISTING EMPTY LOT
16-06-477-028

EXISTING BUILDING
16-06-477-027

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT
2,275 SF

600 SOUTH

60
0 

EA
ST

EXISTING DUPLEX
2 DWELLING UNITS
1 ADA ACCESSIBLE

NO REQ SIDEYARD SETBACK

BICYCLE PARKING

PL: 74'-3"

PL
: 8

5'

PL: 33'

PL: 41'-3"

PL
: 1

65
.0

5'

15
' -

 0
"

5'
 - 

0"

PROPOSED 
PROPERTY 
LINE

SE
TB

AC
K

60
"

1 2

65

ADA

9' - 0"5' - 0" 8' - 6"8' - 6"8' - 6"

DRY 
STANDPIPE

30' - 2"
38

' -
 6

"

R

2" MIN CALIPER TREES

46' - 0"

24"

EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN

3'
 - 

0"

R 5' - 0"

RESIDENTIAL 
EXIT

RESIDENTIAL 
EXIT

EXISTING WATER METER

RELOCATED, RESIZED 
WATER METER

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT7 8

21'-3" REQ SETBACK
25% REAR YARD

EXISTING PARALLEL 
PARKING TO REMAIN

PROPOSED ANGLE 
PARKING: 4 NEW STALLS

R
EQ

164' - 10"

14
8'

 - 
9"

DRIVEWAY

14' - 3" 2'

60.00°

C L
18

' -
 4

"

21
' - 

1"

R 5' - 0"

24' - 0" 8'
 - 

6"

9'

D

NEW DUMPSTER AND 
RECYCLING ENCLOSURE WITH 
OPERABLE GATE

3 4

CONCRETETO BE LEVEL WITH 
ADJACENT PARKING STALL AND 
LOT FOR BACKING OUT OF STALL

CONCRETE DRIVE, KEEP 
HEAD HEIGHT CLEAR 
FOR GARBAGE TRUCK 

LEVEL ABOVE, SHOWN  
DASHED

COMMERCIAL 
EXIT

19
' -

 6
"

23
' -

 9
"

5'
 - 

10
"

60"

22
' -

 7
"

6'
 - 

8" 12
"

3"

48" REQ
SETBACK

7'
 - 

0"
15

' -
 0

"

COMMERCIAL 
PRIVATE EXIT

30'-0" REQ SETBACK 
FROM PROPOSED LINE

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

SHARED RESIDENTIAL TERRACE 
AREA ABOVE SHOWN HATCHED

5'
 - 

0"
15' - 3"

BUILT-IN PLANTERS

INTEGRATED 
PRIVACY FENCE

BUILT-IN PLANTERS

 1" = 10'-0"1 SITE PLAN

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

FRONT LOT:
TOTAL LOT AREA:

MINIMUM OPEN SPACE (20% OF AREA):

TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:
WALKWAYS (DOTTED, NOT UNDER BACK OVERHANGS)
PLAZA AREA (PAVERS)
LANDSCAPED AREA
SHARED RESIDENTIAL TERRACES (DIAGONAL HATCH)

PARKING LOT AREA:

REAR LOT:
TOTAL LOT AREA:

MINIMUM OPEN SPACE (20% OF AREA):

OPEN SPACE (LANDSCAPE + WALKWAYS)

BUILDING INFORMATION

AREA FOOTPRINT (GROSS):

SECOND FLOOR AREA (NET):

THIRD FLOOR PLAN (NET):

TOTAL BUILDING AREA:

TOTAL BUILDING PROJECTION AREA:

LEASABLE SPACE AREA:

FLOORS:

MAX. HEIGHT:

DWELLING UNITS:

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

RESIDENTIAL
DUPLEX + NEW BUILDING
1 SPACE PER DWELLING UNIT
21A.44.030 G.2 TABLE)

EXCEPTION: 21A.44.040.B.7:
For Proximity to Mass Transit: For any new multi-family 
residential, commercial within 1/4 mile of a fixed transit station, 
the minimum number of parking spaces required according to 
section 21a.44.030 of this chapter can be reduced by 50%.

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL PARKING (0.5 x 7): 

ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED:
(1 PER 25 SPACES - 21A.44.020 D)

COMMERCIAL
21A.44.040.B.7.b EXCEPTION:
For any business that has pedestrian friendly amenities, such as 
bike racks, baby buggy parking areas, benches or other similar 
pedestrian oriented amenities which are located within one 
hundred feet of the entrance to the business, either on public or 
private property, the first 2,500 square feet of the building area 
shall be excluded from parking calculations and exempt from 
parking requirements. Any such amenities must be permanently 
affixed and maintained...

REQUIRED COMMERCIAL PARKING:

TOTAL PARKING SPACES ON SITE:

PROPOSED ANGLED STREET PARKING:

BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED:
21A.44.050.B.3.c(1)
5% OF TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 2 MIN.

BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED

6,971 SF

1,394 SF

2,230 SF
718 SF
352 SF
160 SF

1,000 SF

3,402.0 SF

2,640 SF

528 SF

1,176 SF

2,275 SF

3,765 SF

1,558 SF

7,598 SF

3,765 SF

1,322 SF

3 FLOORS

35'-0"

5 UNITS

SITE PLAN NOTES

ARCHITECT
Parallel Lines Studio, LLC
Jennifer Kate Dalley, RA LEED AP
UT license #:  8506812-0301
850 S 400 W #113
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
jen@parallellines.co
801.441.2203

STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT
Ingenium Design
Paul McMullin, SE PhD
8495 Harvard Park Drive
Sandy, UT 84094
paulm@ingeniumdesign.us
801.634.4507

Set DescriptionDate

p a r a     e l   l i n e s   s t u d i o

CLIENT
Gustavo Gutierrez
1008B Tennessee Street
San Francisco, CA  94107
egutierrez@gmail.com
858.254.9272
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT04/17/17

PLANNING CONSULTANT
Kristen Clifford
Salt Lake City, UT  84101
kristenwclifford@gmail.com
801.414.4760

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF 
SERVICE AND REMAIN THE EXCLUSIVE 
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COMPLETE AUTHORIZATION AND WRITTEN 
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SITE PLAN

A002

6x6 CENTRAL
CITY

567 EAST 600 SOUTH
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102

600S MIXED USE PROJECT

4 SPACES

1 SPACE

0 SPACES

4 SPACES

4 SPACES

2 SPACES

4 SPACES

SITE PLAN LEGEND

LANDSCAPE
2,050 SF

CONCRETE WALK
2,600 SF

PAVERS
6,48SF

ASPHALT
1,994 SF

SHARED RESIDENTIAL TERRACE
1,000 SF

SITE PLAN NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND NOTES PERTAINING TO OTHER 
PROPERTIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND FOR REFERENCE ONLY
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37' - 3"

23' - 0"
33' - 0"

30' - 2"

~3
0'~3

3'

12.72 VERTICAL PROPORTIONS DESIRED
12.46, 12.52 FENESTRATION PATTERN REFLECTS 
INTERIOR APARTMENT LAYOUT AS REPRESENTED 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES. SIZE OF WINDOW 
REFLECTS WHAT IS BEYOND BY HIERARCHY. 
PRIVATE ARE SMALLER AND PUBLIC ARE LARGER.
12.43, 12.60, 12.61 SOLID TO VOID WINDOWS -
SIMILAR TO PUNCHED OPENINGS AT BLOCK
12.63 SEE FENESTRATION DIAGRAM FOR STUDY 
ON SIMILAR WINDOW TYPES, SCALE, SIZES AND 
PROPORTION STOREFRONT

12.72 VERTICAL PROPORTIONS EMPHASIZED WITH MULLIONS
12.58, 12.59 VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EXPRESSION IN 
MULLIONS AT BASE
12.74 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, DURABLE WITH CLEAR GLAZING

12.14 PRIVATE OPEN SPACE SIMULATES 
WINDOWS
12.46, 12.62, 12.64 BALCONIES FACE STREET 
AND "ALLEYS" TO PROMOTE COMMUNITY 
CONNECTION
12.14 POTENTIAL COMMON SPACE AT ROOF 
FOR RESIDENTS

BALCONIES

12.14 LIGHT AND PRIVACY BETWEEN EXISTING STRUCTURES -
EXTENDED DRIVE AND DISTANCE FROM UPPER FLOOR 
WINDOW FOR NEIGHBORING STUDIO SPACE

~3
4'

~2
0'

~1
8'

MATERIAL
12.58 SCALE OF BRICK AND CMU BLOCK - TWO HUMAN 
SCALE MATERIALS
12.68 MASONRY COLOR TO INDIVIDUALIZE PROJECT TYPE 
FROM OTHER BUILDING TYPES, YET USE TECHNIQUES 
AND PATTERNS SIMILAR TO THOSE IN AREA. COLOR TO 
NOT ASSIMILATE HISTORIC TROLLEY BUILDINGS. COLORS 
ARE NATURAL EARTH TONES
12.43, 12.67, 12.69 MASONRY OF TRADITIONAL DIMENSION, 
DIVISIONS, AND DETAILS. REVEALS AND WINDOW 
IMPRESSIONS ADD ANOTHER LEVEL OF DETAIL. 
12.77 CONTEMPORARY DETAILING USED AS AN 
INTERPRETATION, NOT A COMPETITION TO THE 
TRADITIONAL DETAILS IN THE HISTORICAL DISTRICT.

12.48 35 FT REQUIREMENT, SCALE AS 
APPROPRIATE TO OTHER BUILDINGS IN 
THE AREA

PITCHED ROOF
REFLECTS OTHER BUILDINGS IN THE AREA - I.E. 
RESIDENCES AND TROLLEY SQUARE BUILDINGS.
12.14, 12.51, 12.54, 12.55, 12.56
THE OVERALL "RESIDENTIAL" TYPE (GABLE) 
REPRESENTS WHERE THE APARTMENTS RESIDE. 
THE STEPPING AND SETBACKS ALSO ALLOWS 
FOR LIGHT AND AIR TO THE NEIGHBORING LOTS. 
FACADES AT FRONT STEPPED BACK FROM 
STREET.

SIGNAGE
12.36 LIGHTING TO DESIGNATE 
ENTRANCES AND SIGNAGE
12.85 HALO LIT AND CONCEALED ONLY
12.78, 12.80, 12.83 SIGNAGE OVER 
ENTRANCES TO INDICATE THEIR USE 
(RESPECTIVE RESIDENTIAL AND 
COMMERCIAL)
12.84 METAL, INDIVIDUAL LETTERING

12.44 LIGHT AND AIR RELIEF BY SELF-IMPOSED SETBACKS 
AND MODULATION IN THE WEST FACADE

8:12 8:12

6:12
12:12

7:12

8:12

35
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24'

24'

30'

28
'

19
'

14
'

16-06-477-022

EXISTING DUPLEX
16-06-477-021

EXISTING APARTMENT BUILDING
16-06-477-025

EXISTING EMPTY LOT
16-06-477-02816-06-477-027

600 SOUTH

60
0 

EA
ST

EXISTING HISTORICAL 
DUPLEX

DR

21
'

10
'

23'5'

16-06-477-020

37'

32'23
' -

 6
"

33'

21
'

32'

16-06-477-01916-06-477-01816-06-477-017

32'

30'

30' - 2"

34' - 0"

12.14 LIGHT AND PRIVACY BETWEEN 
EXISTING STRUCTURES - EXTENDED 
DRIVE AND DISTANCE FROM UPPER 
FLOOR WINDOW FOR NEIGHBORING 
STUDIO SPACE

SCALE

MASSING

12.7 SEQUENCE OF PUBLIC TO SEMI-PRIVATE
12.13 COMMON EXTERIOR SPACE AT GROUND 
LEVEL, LANDSCAPE, SHADE, OVERHANGS INVITE 
PEOPLE TO STAY LONGER
12.35 SEATING OUTDOORS FOR RETAIL OR 
PUBLIC, RESTAURANT/RETAIL/CAFE SIZE LEASE 
SPACE PROPOSED

12.34 APPROPRIATE LANDSCAPING TO PROVIDE 
OPEN SPACE, SHADE, TRANSITION TO BUILDING 
AND MORE PUBLIC/PRIVATE SPACES. SEE 
LANDSCAPE PLAN.

12.1 SMALLER STREETS AND ALLEYS
12.3 MAINTAINS HISTORIC PERMEABILITY -
REPLICATES RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY RELIEF AS
ON OTHER AREAS OF BLOCK
12.21 VEHICLE ACCESS SEPARATE FROM
PEDESTRIAN WALK, LANDSCAPE HEDGE
PROVIDED TO SCREEN
12.22 PEDESTRIAN ACCESS PLACED AT WEST
SIDE (RESIDENTIAL ACCESS)
12.23 MINIMUM CURB CUT AND STREET
INTERRUPTION - CURB IS EXISTING, MADE
SLIGHTLY WIDER TO ACCOMMODATE VEHICLES.
ENTRANCE SECOND CURB TAKEN AWAYENTRANCE

OUTDOOR PLAZA

LANDSCAPE

12.53, 12.57 SUBDIVIDED WIDTHS ESTABLISHED BY LOOKING AT THE AVERAGE
BUILDING WIDTH ON BLOCK. ORIENTS PARALLEL TO STREET
12.43, 12.52 MASS IS MODULARIZED INTO TWO SECTIONS, WHERE MODULES
12.8 BUILDING FACE AND SIGNAGE IS ORIENTED TOWARD STREET AND
PEDESTRIANS
12.5 BUILDING SITED AWAY FROM SMALL SCALE BUILDINGS, RESPECT LOWER
SCALE BUILDINGS, INTEGRATE LARGE BUILDING WITH ESTABLISHED SMALLER
BUILDING SCALE IN THE USE OF SLOPED ROOF, AND STEPPED BACK MODULES

ACCESS DRIVE

FRONT SETBACKS
12.10 EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDING 
(CONVENIENT STORE) ON SITE HAD A 0' 
SETBACK. THE DETERMINATION OF SETBACK OF  
NEW COMMERCIAL SPACE REFLECTS A STUDY 
OF THOSE BUILDINGS ON THE BLOCK

12.11, 12.17
ENTRANCE ORIENTS AND ENGAGES STREET.
HIERARCHY GIVEN TO LEASE SPACE ENTRANCE
OVER RESIDENTIAL TO SEPARATE PUBLIC AND
SEMI-PRIVATE. HIERARCHY NOTED BY
WALKWAY, SIGNAGE, OVERHANG, AND LED BY
LANDSCAPE. VEHICLE ACCESS SEPARATED FOR
SAFETY
12.43, 12.65
ENTRANCE IS STEPPED BACK AND HAS
OVERHANG TO PROTECT

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS
12.15 REAR ACCESS FROM PARKING TO 
FRONT BY WALKWAY, SEPARATED FROM 
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, GUIDED BY 
LANDSCAPE
12.19 BIKE PARKING AT FRONT AND REAR

12.25 PARKING LOCATED AT REAR

12.45, 12.57
MAXIMUM FACADE WIDTH, MASSING
12.5, 12.42 SCALE OF PROPOSED 
MULTI-FAMILY IS SMALLER THAN 
OTHER BUILDINGS IN THE AREA (2017)
12.45 HEIGHT OF MULTI-FAMILY 
RESIDENCE SHALL NOT APPEAR 
MORE THAN ONE STORY HIGHER 
THAN BUILDINGS IN AREA. HEIGHT IS 
WITHIN THE RESTRICTION, AND 
APPEARS AS THE SAME HEIGHT AS 
NEIGHBORING RESIDENTIAL "ATTIC" 
SPACE. FLOORS STEPPED BACK TO 
CONTROL SCALE.

12
'

10'4'17'18'

2'

15'

38'

29
'

32
'

41'

26'
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'
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PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT
2,275 SF

ARCHITECT
Parallel Lines Studio, LLC
Jennifer Kate Dalley, RA LEED AP
UT license #:  8506812-0301
850 S 400 W #113
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
jen@parallellines.co
801.441.2203

STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT
Ingenium Design
Paul McMullin, SE PhD
8495 Harvard Park Drive
Sandy, UT 84094
paulm@ingeniumdesign.us
801.634.4507

Set DescriptionDate
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STREETSCAPE
DRAWINGS

A003

6x6 CENTRAL
CITY

567 EAST 600 SOUTH
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102

600S MIXED USE PROJECT

 1/16" = 1'-0"1 SOUTH STREETSCAPE CONTEXT

 1/16" = 1'-0"2 SITE PLAN STREETSCAPE CONTEXT

HISTORIC PRESERVATION - HISTORIC 
APARTMENT AND MULTIFAMILY GUIDELINES

HEIGHTS AND WIDTHS OF 
NEIGHBORING BUILDINGS ARE SHOWN 
FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE ALL 
APPROXIMATIONS

STREETSCAPE DRAWING NOTES



// 600 SOUTH STREETSCAPE
Photographs of existing buildings at 600 south, project side (north). 
Existing front setbacks from property line and building widths are also indicated.
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32’37’23’33’32’34’35’34’34’

41.5’

30’

32’

AVERAGE SETBACK ON STREET: 
15.8’ (Single Family Residential Setback; not inlcuding two 0’ lot lines)

AVERAGE WIDTH ON STREET: 
31.1’ (not inlcuding large apartment building)

EXISTING
DUPLEX TO 
REMAIN
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HLC Application
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6 x 6 Central City
600 South,  Salt  Lake City,  UT |  84102

Gustavo Guittierez Development
Contact:  Kr isten Cl i f ford 801.414.4760

1STREETSCAPE



0’

11.3’

5’

0’

21’

30’

4’ 15.3’

30.5’
53.8’

15’
18’

5’ 8’

5’ 15.6’

1.1’

24.5’

5’

15’ 15’

5’

34’

1’

30’25’ 25’25’

EXISTING CONDITION:

+ No Front Setback

+ Large Parking Lot Facing Street

+ Narrow Drive

RMU-35 SUGGESTED SETBACKS:

+ Doesn’t Accommodate Parking

+ 0’ Sideyard against historic building

PROPOSED LOT LINE:

+ Consolidate Lots at Front

+ Divide Lots to Care for Duplex at Rear 
(typical in neighborhood)

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT:

+ Parking at Rear

+ Widened Access Drive

+ Front Facade Divided and Stepped

PROPOSED MODULES ABOVE:

+ Floors 2 and 3 separated into two 
modules at widths comparable to those in 

neighborhood.

+ West module stepped back, lower 
height toward residential 

+ East module, stepped back, relief from 
east building. Building spans over drive 

aisle.

+ Trash and Recycling Enclosed
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30 October 2017

6 x 6 Central City
600 South,  Salt  Lake City,  UT |  84102

Gustavo Guittierez Development
Contact:  Kr isten Cl i f ford 801.414.4760

2BUILDING FOOTPRINT
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6 x 6 Central City
600 South,  Salt  Lake City,  UT |  84102

Gustavo Guittierez Development
Contact:  Kr isten Cl i f ford 801.414.4760

5EXTERIOR MATERIALS BOARD

CONCRETE WALKWAYS

WHITE SPECKELED BRICK W/ LIGHT GRAY MORTAR 

COMMERCIAL GLAZING RESIDENTIAL GLAZINGDARK BRONZE MULLIONSSTANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

GROUND FACE CMU WOOD CLADDING 



// EXISTING PHOTOS
Existing historical duplex to remain, historic photos and photos of existing conditions.

1980
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6HISTORIC + EXISTING PHOTOS



// EXISTING PHOTOS
Existing Non-contributing Convenience Store to be Demolished. Historic “Del Roy Grocery” and Current “Corner Market.”
(Photo of Residential home was historically in front of duplex, now a parking lot).
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1 600 S Mixed Use Project



2 600 S Mixed Use Project

Ligustrum vulgare ‘Lowdense’
LOWDENSE PRIVET

(Z4) Full sun to full shade 

Dwarf, compact, deciduous shrub. It responds well to shearing 
making it very useful as a low, formal hedge.

H 4-5’ W 4-5’

Pennisetum alopecuroides
HAMELN FOUNTAIN GRASS

(Z4) 

Creamy white foxtail like flowers begin in late July, excellent for 
massing.

H 2-3’ W 2-3’

Rhus aromatica ‘Gro-Low’
GROW LOW SUMAC

(Z4) Full sun, water-wise, deer and rabbit resistant. 

Compact habit with glossy green leaves. Excellent for erosion 
control. Small yellow flowers followed by 
red berries. Scarlet-orange fall color. 

H 5-6’ W 6-8’

Photinia fraseri 
FRASER’S PHOTINIA

(Z6) Full sun to full shade

Evergreen shrub with lush glossy green foliage.
Bright bronze-red new growth needs sun to keep
best color. 

H 8-10’ W 6-8’

Zelkova serrata ‘Green Vase’

ZELKOVA
  

(Z5) Deciduous Shade Tree, Waterwise, fall color

A deciduous, upright, fast-growing tree with a vase-shaped 
structure. The dark green, fine textured foliage turns orange to 
bronze-red in the fall. 

H 50’ W 35’

Artemesia schmidtiana ‘Silvermound’
SILVERMOUND ARTEMESIA

(Z2) Full sun to part shade, deer and rabbit resistant. 

Perennial. Lacy dome of spreading silver-white feathery 
foliage. 

H 10-12”

Gaura lindheimeri ‘Whirling Butterflies’
BEEBLOSSOM

  
(Z5) Full sun, water-wise, attracts pollinators

Description

H 2’ W 1-2’

Lavandula Angustifolia ‘Hidcote Blue’
HIDCOTE BLUE ENGLISH LAVENDER

(Z5) Drought tolerant, full sun to partial shade, deer resistant 
blooms, good for cutting or large pasture plantings. Attracts 
butterflies.

Thin low growing  grass-like leaves with spiked flower stems.  
Compact deep-purple variety. 

H 12”


	ATTACHMENT A:  Time Extension Request Letter
	ATTACHMENT B:  2018 REcord of Decision
	ATTACHMENT C:  Original COA
	CoA_PLNHLC2017-00555 _ 563 E 600 S_reduced.pdf
	revised elevations_Feb 2018.pdf
	Sheets
	A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

	6S_20180125_A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.pdf
	Sheets
	A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS


	6S_20180125_A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.pdf
	Sheets
	A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS



	Final 20171030_6X6 CENTRAL CITY DOCUMENTS.pdf
	A002 - SITE PLAN R2 20171116.pdf
	Sheets
	A002 - SITE PLAN


	A001 - DEMOLITION SITE PLAN R2 20171116.pdf
	Sheets
	A001 - DEMOLITION SITE PLAN


	A002 - SITE PLAN R2 20171116.pdf
	Sheets
	A002 - SITE PLAN
	A003 - STREETSCAPE DRAWINGS
	A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A400 - BUILDING SECTIONS


	A003 - STREETSCAPE DRAWINGS R2 20171116.pdf
	Sheets
	A002 - SITE PLAN
	A003 - STREETSCAPE DRAWINGS
	A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A400 - BUILDING SECTIONS


	A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS R2 20171116.pdf
	Sheets
	A002 - SITE PLAN
	A003 - STREETSCAPE DRAWINGS
	A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A400 - BUILDING SECTIONS


	A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS R2 20171116.pdf
	Sheets
	A002 - SITE PLAN
	A003 - STREETSCAPE DRAWINGS
	A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A400 - BUILDING SECTIONS


	A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS R2 20171116.pdf
	Sheets
	A002 - SITE PLAN
	A003 - STREETSCAPE DRAWINGS
	A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A202 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A203 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A400 - BUILDING SECTIONS


	A400 - BUILDING SECTIONS R2 20171116.pdf
	Sheets
	A400 - BUILDING SECTIONS







